Docket No.: 074944.0102 12-18-20	003			
FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Honorable Commissioner 1026265	6 <u>1</u>	attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name and Address of Conveying Party(ies):	2. Name and A	ddress of receiving Party(ies):		
Sterling Commerce, Inc. 4600 Lakehurst Court	Name: Internal Address	VECTORsgi, Inc.		
Dublin, OH 43017	Street Address:	15301 Dallas Parkway, Suite 400		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes X No	City:	Addison		
	State: TX Zip	75001		
3. Nature of conveyance:				
X Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name				
Other				
Other				
FGC 4' Dat 45 and 4' and No. 10 2002 and No. 24 2002	Additional name attached?	e(s) & address(es) Yes X No		
Effective Date/Execution Date: Nov. 10, 2003 and Nov. 24, 2003				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		the application is:  US 6,608,274 B1  Wes X No		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of	the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/545,046; 09/558,749;	B. Patent No.(s)	US 6,608,274 B1		
09/560,745; 09/872,392; and 10/616,117				
Additional Numbers attached?		m Xes X No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number	of applications and patents involved: 6		
document should be mailed:				
Name: Terry J. Stalford.	7. Total Fee (37	CFR 3.41): <b>\$240.00</b>		
Internal Address: Baker Botts L.L.P.	x	Enclosed		
Street Address: 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 600		Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
City: Dallas	8. Deposit acco	unt number:		
State: Texas Zip: 75201-2980	•			
	(Attach	Ouplicate Copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE			
Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	is true and correc	t and any attached copy is a true copy of the original		
document.				
	1	12/11/2		
Terry J. Stalford Name of Person Signing Signature	21	Date		
	Tot	al number of pages including cover sheet 8		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)				
. Do not detac	th this portion			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information:				
2/17/2003 LINELLER 00000130 09545046 Commissioner of Pa		rks		
1 FC:8021 Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231				
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.				

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

DAL01:769582.1

NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, STERLING COMMERCE, INC. (hereafter "Assignor"), is a

Delaware corporation, having an address of 4600 Lakehurst Court, Dublin, Ohio 43017;

WHEREAS, VECTORsgi, INC. (hereafter "Assignee"), is a Delaware

corporation, having a place of business at 15301 Dallas Parkway, Suite 400, Addison, Texas

75001; and

WHEREAS, Assignor did enter into one or more agreements (hereinafter

"Agreement"), including without limitation a Stock Purchasing Agreement, dated on or about

September 11, 2003 regarding ownership of the granted patents and pending patent applications

set forth on Exhibit A hereto and the inventions described and claimed therein (hereafter the

"Patent Property").

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Agreement, One Dollar and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor

has assigned to Assignee all its rights in and to the Patent Property and to the extent Assignor

had any remaining rights in the Patent Properties, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and

set over nunc pro tunc to Assignee effective September 11, 2003, all its remaining right, title and

interest in and to the Patent Property, as well as all provisionals, continuations, divisions, and

continuations-in-part of said Patent Property, and all reissues and extensions thereof, the same to

be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its

successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Patent

Property may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and

enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

DAL01:764343.1

1 of 7

Assignor also assigns to Assignee *nunc pro tunc* effective September 11, 2003, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said Patent Property throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said Patent Property in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register said Patent Property in appropriate registries; and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

Assignors also assign unto Assignee *nunc pro tunc* effective September 11, 2003 all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of such patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignors also assign unto Assignee nunc pro tunc effective September 11, 2003 all claims for damages by reason of infringement prior to the assignment date of the Patent Property throughout the world, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignors will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee or its successors, assigns or legal representatives and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Patent Property in all countries.

DAL01:764343.1 2 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on the dates and in the capacities shown below.

STERLING COMMERCE, INC.

VECTORsgi, INC.

By:

Michael Meyer

Its: Vice

Vice President, General Counsel

and Secretary

Date:

Ву

Sydney Smith Hicks, Ph.D.

Its:

President and CEO

Date

DAL01:764343.1

3 of 7

stated.

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public on this day personally appeared MICHAEL MEYER, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said STERLING COMMERCE, INC., a Delaware corporation, and that he had executed the same as the act of

Given under my hand and seal of office this <u>loth</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2003.

such corporation for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein

JANNELL LEWIS Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 04-09-07

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public on this day personally appeared SYDNEY SMITH HICKS, Ph.D., known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said VECTORsgi, INC., a Delaware corporation, and that he had executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this and day of December

MARY O'BRIEN **Notary Public** STATE OF TEXAS commission Expires 06/13/06

the State of Texas

4 of 7

DAL01:764343.1

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **U.S. Granted Patents**

Patent No. US 6,608,274 B1 **Issued** 

August 19, 2003

Title

Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing

System

## **U.S. Pending Patent Applications**

<b>Application No.</b> 09/545,046	Filing Date April 7, 2000	Title System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
09/558,749	April 20, 2000	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter
09/560,745	April 28, 2000	System and Method for Processing Exception Items
09/872,392	June 1, 2001	Method and System for Processing Images for Check Sorter
10/616,117	July 9, 2003	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System (Divisional Application of S/N 09/553,228)

5 of 7

DAL01:764343.1

## **Foreign Pending Applications**

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
EPO	01924780.8	April 6, 2001	System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
Australia	2001251403	April 6, 2001	System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
Canada	2405422	April 6, 2001	System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
Israel	152133	April 6, 2001	System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
Japan	5753352001	April 6, 2001	System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
EPO	01924779.0	April 6, 2001	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System
Australia	2001251402	April 6, 2001	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System
Canada	2406931	April 6, 2001	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System
Israel	152342	April 6, 2001	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System
Japan	5792462001	April 6, 2001	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System
EPO	01928686.3	April 19, 2001	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter

6 of 7

DAL01:764343.1

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
Australia	2001255517	April 19, 2001	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter
Canada	2406831	April 19, 2001	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter
Israel	152382	April 19, 2001	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter
Japan	5792292001	April 19, 2001	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter
EPO	01928974.3	April 27, 2001	System and Method for Processing Exception Items
Australia	2001255774	April 27, 2001	System and Method for Processing Exception Items
Canada	2407277	April 27, 2001	System and Method for Processing Exception Items
Israel	152469	October 24, 2002	System and Method for Processing Exception Items
Japan	5807782001	April 27, 2001	System and Method for Processing Exception Items

DAL01:764343.1

**RECORDED: 12/16/2003** 

7 of 7